

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
D-63			<p data-bbox="699 371 986 400"><u>CLCON No. 308 of 2025</u></p> <p data-bbox="699 405 1246 441"><u>Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</u></p> <p data-bbox="699 477 1485 555">Mr. Prem Prakash Bhatt, Advocate for the petitioner.</p> <p data-bbox="699 589 1485 667">Mr. Devesh Ghildiyal, Standing Counsel for the State/respondents.</p> <p data-bbox="699 701 1485 981">The petitioner has brought to the notice of the Court deliberate disobedience of Court's order dated 28.08.2018, passed in WP (S/S) No. 2481 of 2017, <i>Bhola Datt Joshi v. State of Uttarakhand and others</i>, which was confirmed in special appeal on 10.07.2024.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1014 1485 1093">On the last occasion, learned State Counsel was required to get instruction.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1126 1485 1249">Today, learned State Counsel gives a statement that the order has not been complied with.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1283 1485 1406">Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that non-compliance has been made by the respondent no. 1.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1440 1485 1686">In view of the statement given by the learned State Counsel, it is a <i>prima facie</i> case of contempt of Court. Therefore, issue notice to the respondent no. 1. He should personally appear before this Court on 18.09.2025 for framing charge.</p> <p data-bbox="794 1720 1145 1753">List on 18.09.2025.</p> <p data-bbox="1054 1821 1485 1888" style="text-align: right;">(Ravindra Maithani J.) 21.08.2025</p> <p data-bbox="699 1888 783 1910">Avneet/</p>